
Oak Park Elementary School District 97 

260 Madison Street 

Oak Park, IL 60302 

 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

 

The Board of Education of Oak Park Elementary School District #97 will receive sealed Asbestos 

Consulting Service bids at the Administrative Office located at 260 West Madison Street – Oak 

Park, IL, (60302), until 1:00 p.m. on Monday June 3, 2019. At this time sealed bids will be publicly 

opened and read.  

 
Copies of specifications may be secured at the Oak Park Elementary School District #97 District Office, 

260 Madison Street, Oak Park, IL 60302. Cut-off date for picking up scope of services is 4:00 pm, 

May 24, 2019. 

 

Bids mailed or delivered shall be marked to the attention of: 

 

Ms. Jeanne Keane 

Oak Park School District 97 

260 Madison Street 

Oak Park, Illinois 60302 

 

The front of the envelope should be clearly marked “ASBESTOS CONSULTING SERVICES”. 

Additional information may be obtained by contacting Ms. Keane at (708) 524-3125 or 

jkeane@op978.org 

 

Bid Due Date: Monday June 3, 2019 at 1:00 P.M.  

 

Only those bids complying with the provision and specification of the bid will be considered. The 

Board of Education reserves the right to waive any informalities, qualification or irregularities 

and/or reject any or all bids, when in its opinion, such action will serve the best interest of the 

Board of Education of Oak Park Elementary School District 97. 

 

 

 

       Sheryl Marinier 

       Board Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

 

 

1.  GENERAL 

 

a. Bids shall be submitted in a sealed envelope properly marked with the title of bid, date, 

and time of opening. 

 

b. Bids are to be returned to: 

 

Oak Park School District #97  

260 Madison Street 

Oak Park, Illinois 60302 Attention:  Mrs.  Jeanne Keane (708) 524-3125 

 

d. Your bid shall be made on the enclosed form.  An incomplete bid document may 

disqualify the bid.  Unsigned or late bids will not be considered. 

 

e. Oak Park School District 97 is not subject to Federal Excise Tax or Illinois Retailers 

Occupational Tax.  An exemption certificate will be furnished upon request. 

 

f. The Board of Education reserves the right to waive any informalities, qualifications or 

irregularities, and/or reject any or all proposals, and to award a bid in whole or part, when 

in its opinion, such action will serve the best interest of the Board of Education of Oak 

Park Elementary School District No. 97. 

 

g. By making a bid, the Bidder represents that the Bidder has read and understands the bid 

documents and that the bid is made in accordance therewith; that the Bidder has read and 

understands the bid documents or contract documents, to the extent that such 

documentation relates to the Work for which the bid is submitted; that the bidder has 

visited the site, become familiar with the local conditions under which the Work is to be 

performed and has correlated the Bidder's personal observations with the requirements of 

the proposed contract documents; and that the bid is based upon the material, equipment 

and systems required by the bidding documents without exception. 

 

h. Prices quoted shall include all charges for packing, transportation, and palletized delivery 

as specified herein. 

  

2. WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS 

 

All bids will be considered to be final for a period of sixty (60) days from the date established for 

the opening of bids. Bids may be withdrawn by letter if received by the District prior to the time 

and date established for the opening of bids. 

 

 

 

 



3. INVESTIGATION OF BIDDERS 

 

a. The Business Office will make such investigation as is necessary to determine the ability 

of the Bidder to fulfill bid requirements. 

 

b. The Board of Education, in determining the responsibility of any bidder, may take into 

account other factors in addition to financial responsibility, such as past records of 

transactions with the bidder, experience, adequacy of equipment, ability to complete 

performance within necessary time limits, and other pertinent considerations such as, but 

not limited to: delivery policy, reliability, reputation, competence, skills, efficiency, 

facilities, resources, and location of the bidder as related to prompt reply to service needs 

and ease of communications. The bidder shall, if and upon the District's request, supply 

such information as current auditor's financial statement, insurance certification, and any 

other necessary information to allow the Board to determine the bidder’s qualifications 

and responsibility. 

 

c. The Board of Education reserves the right to reject any bid if it is determined that the 

Bidder is not properly qualified to carry out the obligations of the Contract. 

 

 

4. SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS 

 

Specifications and requirements are as enclosed. NO SUBSTITUTIONS will be accepted. Any 

alternates, exceptions, deviations from or qualifications to these specifications and requirements 

must be submitted in writing and attached to the bid document. All bids will be considered to 

have taken into consideration the specifications and requirements, including but not limited to 

any contract conditions or supplementary contract conditions included in the bid material. Unless 

otherwise expressly stated, all bids submitted shall constitute the Bidder's acknowledgement of 

and consent to such contract conditions and/or supplementary contract conditions. All product 

evaluations and decisions by the Board of Education shall be considered final. 

 

5. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 

 

All proposals shall be submitted with each space properly completed. The special attention of 

Bidders is directed to the policy that no claim for relief because of errors or omissions in the 

bidding will be considered, and bidders will be held strictly to the proposals as submitted. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

 

Contracted shall provide certification of insurance issued by companies satisfactory to the 

District with a Best rating of a VII or better and shall be of the following types and with at least 

the following limits of coverage, and NAMING OAK PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 97AS AN 

ADDITIONAL INSURED. . 

 

1. Workmen's Compensation insurance with limits as prescribed by the laws of the State of 

Illinois and Employer's Liability insurance. Employer's liability to be provided at a level 

of $500,000.00 per occurrence. · 

 

2. General Liability Insurance 

a. Personal liability with limits not less than $1,000,000.00, per occurrence. 

b. Property damage with limits not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence. 

 

3. Auto Liability Insurance 

a. Bodily injury with limits not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence. 

b. Property damage with limits not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence. 

 

Contractor shall agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Board of Education and its 

employees, volunteers and agents, from and against all costs, damages, claims or expenses it they 

suffer, incur or sustain or become liable for, on or account of any injury to or death of its 

employees or to any other person, or damage to or injury to real estate or personal property 

caused by or arising out of the services to be performed. 

 

 

7. DELIVERY SCHEDULES 

 

Delivery schedules are to be next day delivery. The District reserves the right to cancel any order 

if Delivery schedules are not met. 

 

 

8. AWARD 

 

Contract will be awarded to the responsible Bidder submitting the lowest proposal complying 

with the conditions of the bid documents.   The Owner shall have the right to accept or reject any 

and all bids, including, but not limited to, the low bid, or to award a bid in whole or part. The 

Bidder to whom the contract is awarded will be notified at the earliest practicable date.  The 

Owner also reserves the right to reject any and all bids, which in the sole opinion of the Owner, 

are either no responsive or are not in the best interest of the Owner, and to waive any informality, 

irregularity or qualification in the bids received whenever such rejection or waiver is deemed by 

the Owner to be in its best interest. 

 

 

 

 



9. SIGNATURE CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE 

 

The signing of these bid forms shall be constructed as acceptance of all provisions contained 

herein, and acts of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois relating to wages of laborers, 

preference to citizens of the United States, and the State of Illinois, and discrimination and 

intimidation of employees. Provisions of said acts are hereby incorporated by reference and 

become a part of this proposal and specifications. 

 

UNSIGNED OR LATE BIDS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED 

 

 

If you choose not to submit a bid at this time, please return this information stating reasons(s) 

you are not bidding. Failure to respond to this request may result in removal of your firm from 

the bidders list. 

 

 

10. ADDENDA 

 

Addenda, if any, will be mailed or delivered to all who are known by the issuing office to have 

received a complete set of bid documents. Copies of addenda will be made available for 

inspection wherever bid documents are on file for that purpose. No addenda will be issued later 

than 7 days prior to the date for receipt of bids except an addendum withdrawing the request for 

bids or one which includes postponement of the date for receipt of bids. Each Bidder shall 

ascertain prior to submitting a bid that the Bidder has received all addenda issued, if any, and the 

Bidder shall acknowledge such receipt in the bid. 

 

 

11. SUBMITTALS 

 

The Bidder shall, within 15 days after notification of selection for the award of contract, furnish 

to the Owner in writing: 

 

1. A designation of the Work to be performed with the Bidder's own forces; 

2. Names of the manufacturer's products and the suppliers of principal items or systems of 

materials and equipment proposed for the Work; and 

3. Names of persons or entities (including those who are to furnish materials or equipment 

fabricated to a special design) proposed for the principal portions of the Work. 

The Bidder will be required to establish to the satisfaction of the Owner the reliability 

and responsibility of the persons or entities proposed to furnish and perform the Work 

described in the bid documents. 

 

Prior to the award of the contract, the Bidder will be notified in writing if, after due investigation, 

there exists a reasonable objection to a person or entity proposed by the Bidder. If a reasonable 

objection to a proposed person or entity is raised, the Bidder may, at the Bidder's option, (1) 

withdraw the bid, or (2) submit an acceptable substitute person or entity with an adjustment in 

the base bid or alternate bid to cover the difference in cost occasioned by such substitution. The 



Owner may accept the adjusted bid price or disqualify the Bidder. In the event of either 

withdrawal or disqualification, bid security will not be forfeited. 

 

Persons and entities proposed by the Bidder and to whom no reasonable objection has been made 

must be used on the work for which they were proposed and shall not be changed except with the 

written consent of the Owner. 

 

12. BIDDER RESPONSIBILITY 

 

The Bidder shall assume full responsibility for timely delivery of all required submittals at the 

location designated for receipt of bids. Oral, telephone or telegraphic bids are invalid and will 

not receive consideration. 

 

13. TERM OF CONTRACT 

 

The term of this Agreement is summer work of 2019 and shall commence on June 7, 2019 and 

shall expire when oversight is completed.     

 

14. TERMINATION 

 

 This Agreement may be terminated as follows: 

a. The District may terminate this Agreement at any time, for any reason in its sole 

discretion, upon fifteen (15) days written notice to contractor. 

b. The District may terminate this Agreement at any time upon written notice to the 

contractor for performance. 

c. Either Party may terminate this Agreement if the other Party breaches any provision of 

this Agreement and such breach remains uncured more than fifteen (15) days after receipt 

of a written request for cure from the non-breaching Party. 

 

15. PAYMENT 

 

Upon presentation of an acceptable invoice, the District 97 shall pay the Contractual fee as 

agreed upon in the bid. If the Contractor fails to uphold any of the features of the contract, then 

District 97 may withhold the payment until satisfied that the contract has been fulfilled.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



CERTIFICATE OF BIDDER ELIGIBILITY 
 

720ILCS 5/338-11 requires that all contractors bidding for public agencies in the State of Illinois 

certify that they are not banned from bidding on public contacts for bid rigging or bid rotation. 

 

The following certification must be signed and submitted with bidder's bid proposal. FAILURE 

TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DISQUATIFICATTON OF THE BIDDER  

 

___________________________________, as part of its bid for_____________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

certifies that said contractor is not banned from bidding on the aforementioned contact as a result of a 

violation of cither 720ILCS 5133E-3 or 720 ILCS 5l33EA. 

 

 

__________________________________ 

      Firm Name 

 

      

By: ________________________ 
Authorized Agent of Contractor 
 
 

________________________ 
Title 
 

_____       
 
 
SIJBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
 
This _______day of _____________ 
_____________ 
 
 

____________________________________ 
 
 
NOTARY PUBLIC (SEAL) 
  



CERTIFICATE REGARDING 
SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY 

 

 

 

_______________________ [contractor], does hereby certify pursuant to Section 2-105 of the 

Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/2-105) that [he, she, it] has a written sexual harassment 

policy that includes, at a minimum" the following information: (i) the illegality of sexual 

harassment; (ii) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (iii) a description of sexual 

harassment, utilizing examples; (iv) an internal complaint process including penalties; (v) the legal 

recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department of Human Rights 

and Human Rights Commission; (vi) directions on how to contact the Department of Human Rights 

and Human Rights Commission; and (vii) protection against retaliation. 

 

     __________________________________ 

     Firm Name 

 

      

By: ________________________ 
Authorized Agent of Contractor 
 
 

________________________ 
Title 
 

_____       
 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
 
This _______day of _____________ 
 
 

____________________________________ 
 
 
NOTARY PUBLIC (SEAL) 
  

 



 

[Contractors with 25 or More Employees] 

 
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WTTII 

ILLINOIS DRUG FREE WORKPLACE ACT 

 

_________________________, having 25 or more employees does hereby pursuant to section 3 of  

 

The Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act (30 ILCS 580/3) that [he, she, it] shall provide a drug-free  

 

workplace for all employees engaged in the performance of work under the contract by complying  

 

with the requirements of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace further certifies, that [he, she, it] is not  

 

ineligible for award of this contact by reason of debarment for a violation of the Illinois Drug-Free  

 

Workplace Act. 

 

     ____________________________________ 

     Firm Name 

 

      

By: ________________________ 
Authorized Agent of Contractor 
 
 

________________________ 
Title 
 

_____ 
       
 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
 
This _______day of _____________ 
 
 

____________________________________ 
 
 
NOTARY PUBLIC (SEAL) 
 

 
  



 
NON-COLLUSION 

 
AFFIDAVIT “I (we) hereby certify and affirm that my (our) proposal was prepared independently 
for this project and that it contains no fees or amounts other than: for the legitimate execution of this 
work as specified and that it includes no understanding or agreements in restraint of trade.” 
 
(If an Individual) 
 

Signature of Bidder _______________________________________________(Seal) 

 

Business Address _______________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

(If a Partnership) 

 

Firm Name ______________________________________________________(Seal) 

  

 By ___________________________________________________________ 

  

 Business Address  _____________________________________ 

 

 Of the Partners   _____________________________________ 

 

 Of the firm   _____________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

(If a Corporation) 

 

Corporate Name ______________________________________________________ 

  

 By ___________________________________________________________ 

  

 Business Address  _____________________________________ 

 

(Corporate Seal) 

 

Name of Officers:   President _____________________________    

     Secretary _____________________________ 

     Treasurer __________________________ 

Attest: ____________________________ 
   Secretary  
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Name of Bidder __________________________________________________ 

 

Date ____________________________ 

 

 



Certification of Bidder 
 

In compliance with the attached proposal, and subject to all term and conditions herein, the 

undersigned agrees to provide items/services to the Board of Education, District 97 as specified 

in the bid documents at the prices /terms quoted. 

 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Name of Bidder: 

 

_____________________________________ 

By: 

 

_____________________________________ 

Title: 

 

_____________________________________ 

Address: 

 

_____________________________________ 

Phone/Fax: 

 

_____________________________________ 

Date: 

 

 

Notary: ________________________________ 

 

 

OAK PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 97 

260 W. MADISON STREET 

OAK PARK, ILLINOIS 60302 

 

By: _______________________________________ 

Senior Director of Buildings & Grounds 

 

Date: ____________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

Project Oversight and Air Monitoring 

 

The purpose of project management is to oversee asbestos abatement activities. Contractor’s 

project management and air sampling services will generally consist of maintaining 

communication with Oak Park Elementary District 97 and the contractor(s), assessing abatement 

progress, monitoring abatement work to help maintain conformance with technical project 

specifications, and federal and state regulations as well as the project schedule, and performing 

asbestos air monitoring. These project activities are discussed below in greater detail. 

 

1. Contractor will visually inspect the work areas for compliance with the technical 

specifications and applicable regulations. Contractor will review the abatement 

contractor's submittals.  

 

2. During actual removal, abatement activity will be monitored by collecting air samples 

inside and outside the work areas. These air samples will be collected according to the 

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidelines and the Occupational Safety & 

Health Administration (OSHA) Standard. Personal exposure monitoring samples will not 

be collected for the abatement contractor's work force. 

 

3. Contractor will provide full-time, on-site monitoring. Contractor will inspect the work 

areas and abatement procedures daily for conformance with the technical project 

specifications as well as state and federal regulations. The containments will be visually 

inspected as well as engineering control methods including negative pressure ventilation 

systems, decontamination, and respiratory protection. Contractor will also conduct 

regular visual inspections of the Abatement Contractor's work methods including 

amended water application, containment cleanliness, bag-out, and final cleaning. 

Contractor will record field activities and observations including air sampling locations. 

 

4. Contractor will conduct a final visual inspection of the work areas to determine if visible 

debris and asbestos-containing material have been sufficiently removed or repaired. Final 

clearance samples will be collected when Contractor determines that no visible debris 

remains.  The final visual inspection will include a visual assessment for mold and 

moisture.  

 

5. Contractor will collect final clearance samples to determine the airborne concentration of 

residual fibers upon completion of the asbestos abatement project. 

 

6. Contractor will analyze all daily air samples by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM), using 

the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method 7400 

counting rules.  

 

7. Contractor will prepare a final abatement summary report. The report will include pre-

abatement air sampling results, daily air sampling results, final clearance air sampling 

results, a description of abatement activity, and the contractor's submittals. The final 



written report will be provided within 30 days after completion of final abatement 

activity and receipt of all waste manifests.   

 

 

Lincoln Elementary School – 1111 South Grove, Oak Park, IL 60304 

 

Description                   Estimated Individual Total 

          Price  Price 
 

1. Asbestos Project Management/Air Sampling Professional        56                 $                       $ 

   *Must be in (8) Hour Shifts   

2. Senior Project Management Hours                                             25                  $                       $  

3. Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Samples                             500                $                       $ 

4. Transmittion Electron Microscopy (TEM) Samples                  30                  $                       $ 

   *Immediate Turn Around  

5. Final Abatement Summary Report per IDPH                              1                  $                       $  

6. Travel Reimbursable Mileage Not to Exceed Dollars               $800              $800                 $800 
 

                                                                                         Total Lump Sum Fee    $                                                                                 

 

*This task is estimated and is contingent on the consultant completing the designed work on 

schedule.  Oak Park Elementary School District 97 will only be billed for shifts worked.   

 

 

 

Longfellow Elementary School – 715 Highland Ave, Oak Park, IL 60304 

 

Description                   Estimated Individual Total 

          Price  Price 

 

1. Asbestos Project Management/Air Sampling Professional        33                 $                       $ 

   *Must be in (8) Hour Shifts   

2. Senior Project Management Hours                                             20                  $                       $  

3. Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) Samples                             300                $                       $ 

4. Transmittion Electron Microscopy (TEM) Samples                  15                  $                       $ 

   *Immediate Turn Around  

5. Final Abatement Summary Report per IDPH                              1                  $                       $  

6. Travel Reimbursable Mileage Not to Exceed Dollars               $800              $800                 $800 
 

                                                                                         Total Lump Sum Fee    $                                                                                 

 

*This task is estimated and is contingent on the consultant completing the designed work on 

schedule.  Oak Park Elementary School District 97 will only be billed for shifts worked.   

 



 

 

 

 


